A\

~~N
o Uil




EUROPEAN UNION
DESIGN LAW

A Practitioners’ Guide

Davip SToNE

Simmons & Simmons LLP

OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS



OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Great Clarendon Street, Oxford, OX2 6DP,
United Kingdom

Oxford University Press is a department of the University of Oxford.
It furchers the University’s objective of excellence in research, scholarship,
and education by publishing worldwide. Oxford is a registered trade mark of
Oxford University Press in the UK and in certain other countries

© David Stone, 2012
The moral rights of the author have been asserted
First Edition Published in 2012
Impression: 1

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
aretrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the
prior permission in writing of Oxford University Press, or as expressly permitted
by law, by licence or under terms agreed with the appropriate reprographics
rights organization. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside the scope of the
above should be sent to the Rights Department, Oxford University Press, at the
address above

You must not circulate this work in any other form
and you must impose this same condition on any acquirer

Crown copyright material is reproduced under Class Licence
Number C01P0000148 with the permission of OPSI
and the Queen’s Printer for Scotland
British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Data available

ISBN 978-0-19-964517-6

Printed in Great Britain by
CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CRO4YY

Links to third party websites are provided by Oxford in good faith and
for information only. Oxford disclaims any responsibility for the marerials
contained in any third party website referenced in this work.



EUROPEAN UNION DESIGN LAW

A Practitioners’ Guide






FOREWORD

International design protection has existed for a long time. Since the Paris Convention of
1883 there has been a requirement for protection of industrial property rights in general
and the specific obligation to protect designs was included in the Lisbon revision of the
Convention in 1958.

However, the precise definition of the design, the appreciation of its novelty, and the mini-
mum duration of its protection are still not included in the Paris Convention today. Because
itis not harmonized internationally, design law has long been the ‘poor child’ of intellectual
property protection. Even the nature of the protection is largely left to the parties of the
Paris Convention. As a result, countries can either create a specific regime to protect designs
or apply other intellectual property laws to them. All possible legal regimes exist in the
world. Some countries apply patent law, others copyright or unfair competition.

Nort only does the nature of the right differ from jurisdiction to jurisdiction, but its effi-
ciency changes in scope and strength. Many jurisdictions currently only protect designs
against slavish copying, or accept that identical designs are equally protected unless copy-
ing is proved. Combining design rights with other intellectual property rights is also treated
differently. Some countries accept that a design can be protected at the same time through
a registered design and a copyright (droit dauteur). Other traditions do not accept such
combinations.

The absence of international harmonization also has a major advantage: it allows contract-
ing parties to invent new laws that give adequate protection, fully taking into account new
realities. This is exactly what the EU legislature did. The adoption of the Design Directive
harmonizing the laws of the Member States and the Regulation on the Community Design
was a milestone in the intellectual property policy of the EU and beyond. It was based on
the recognition that ‘design’ has become ever more important for product differentiation
and product appeal in general.

The legislation was initiated by the Max Planck Institute in Munich, which made a study of
the legal protection of design in the member states. This study strongly advocated the need
for a new, harmonized, modern, and flexible design law as well as the creation of a unitary
Community design. The new Community design that emerged is a two-tier system with,
on the one hand, an unregistered design right and, on the other hand, a registered design.

After long debate, the new right introduced major legal novelties. The notion of individual
character, for example, allows for the protection of creations that really constitute an addi-
tion to the prior art. At the same time this notion allows a broader scope of protection for
designs.

This book by David Stone gives an historic overview of the genesis of the legislation, allow-
ing the reader to understand better the context of the lawmaking and the importance of its
results. It also provides a precise and authoritative view of the law as it is understood by the
legislature and applied by both OHIM and judges. All aspects of the complex new legisla-
tion are studied.

vii



Foreword

David is one of the most influential and knowledgeable specialists of design law in Europe.
He also possesses the rare gift of being able to communicate his enthusiasm for everything
related to design with others—something that makes him a pleasure to work with.

It is no surprise, therefore, to find that this book is not a theoretical paper meant to sat-
isfy the academic—even if experts will also find a lot to learn from it. On the contrary, it
gives documented and readily understandable answers to central questions any practitioner
or designer may be confronted with. It also gives a good view of the sometimes different
approaches given by IP offices and judges. The two case studies in Chapter 22 illustrate this
superbly.

Successful handbooks are meant to be updated regularly as the practice evolves. I warmly
wish this work all the success it deserves so that its author will continue to keep us updated
on design law in the European Union.

Anténio Campinos
President, OHIM

viii



PREFACE

The introduction of a new intellectual property right is an event to be celebrated. Some
ten years on from the harmonization of registered design law across the European Union,
and nearly ten years from the first acceptance by OHIM of applications for registered
Community designs, the celebration continues, as the new rights are found to be cost-
effective, enforceable, and hence valuable. Any entity trading in the European Union would
be unwise to continue to ignore them.

This book is about Community design rights, and harmonized pan-EU law on registered
designs. It does not deal with other rights that may protect the appearance of a product,
such as trade marks, copyright, and unfair competition/passing off. Nor does it attempt
to deal with national procedure for registration or enforcement of design rights. However,
there is now a sufficient body of jurisprudence from OHIM, the General Court, and courts
in member states to begin to tease out the meaning of many of the neologisms in the
Regulation and the Directive.

That task, however, is complicated by the difficulty in accessing decisions, and dealing with
27 different legal regimes and 23 official languages. The further availability of national
decisions in key languages will assist greatly in harmonization of practice and procedure,
the development of the law, and consistency of decisions.

Many issues covered in the Regulation and the Directive remain unlitigated, or guidance
has not yet been provided by superior tribunals. This text therefore suggests provisional
answers based on a purposive reading of the legislation. There are also areas where decisions
differ: for example, the debate around ‘solely dictated by technical function’ is intense, and
will now only likely be resolved by the Court of Justice. Some national courts have been
slow to slough off their learnings under their unharmonized design law and some need more
readily to embrace the new pan-EU regime. This will happen in time.

It has, however, been a great pleasure to delve deeply into the law that is available, and,
where it is not, to suggest what the answer might one day be found to be.

Thanksaredue to many: to Jeremy Phillips, who first planted the seeds of this project; to Luke
Adams, my original commissioning editor, and to Ruth Anderson, Senior Commissioning
Editor, and Faye Judges of Oxford University Press for their guidance and patience; to my
colleagues on the MARQUES Designs Team for their work on four editions of A Review of
RCD Invalidity Decisions  MARQUES, 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2011); to Angus McLean,
my co-author of the infringement and defences chapters of the CIPA/ITMA Community
Designs Handbook (Sweet and Maxwell, London, 2012); to Anténio Campinos for his kind
words; to Anne Steeb for her very welcome translations; to Helen Cheesman for her gener-
ous assistance; and to my colleagues Rafi Allos, Katherine Arden, Will Corbett, Laurens
Kamp, Bronagh Kealey, Gavin Lawson, and Holly Windle for their helpful comments on
earlier drafts. [ would also like to thank my family for their love and support.

ix



Preface

Allerrors remain mine, and I would appreciate your letting me know of any at david.stone@
simmons-simmons.com.

The law is stated as of 1 May 2012.

David Stone
Paris
June 2012



COMPARATIVE TABLE OF THE DIRECTIVE
AND THE REGULATION

Many of the substantive provisions in the Directive have an equivalent or similar provision in the
Regulation, and should be interpreted accordingly.

Directive Regulation
Recitals 1 Recitals None

2 None

3 None

4 None

5 None

6 None

7 31

8 32

9 None

10 None

11 None

12 12

13 14

14 10

15 11

16 None

17 None

18 None

19 13

20 None

21 None
Articles 1 Articles 3

2 None

3(1) None

3(2)-(4) 4(1)-(3)

4 5

5 6

7 8

8 9

9 10

10 12

11(1)—(7) 25

11(8) None

11(9) 24(2)

12(1) 19(1)

12(2) None

13 20

14 None

15 21

16 96(1)

17 96(2)

18 110

19 None

20 111

21 None

xliii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Brussels Convention

Brussels Regulation

CTM

CTM Regulation

Directive

EC Treaty

EEA

Enforcement Directive
Examination Guidelines
Fees Regulation

Green Paper

Hague Agreement

Implementing Regulation

Invalidity Guidelines

Manual

Max Planck Institute

OHIM

Convention of 27 September 1968 on Jurisdiction and the
Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters,
now replaced by the Brussels Regulation

Council Regulation (EC) 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on
jurisdiction and the enforcement of judgments in civil and
commercial matters

Community trade mark: an EU-wide registered right pursuant
to the CTM Regulation

Council Regulation (EC) 207/2009 of 26 February 2009 on
the Community trade mark, codifying Council Regulation
(EEC) 40/94 of 20 December 1993 on the Community trade
mark and the amendments thereto

Council Directive (EC) 98/71 of 13 October 1998 on the legal
protection of designs

Treaty Establishing the European Community

European Economic Area: the member states of the European
Union, plus Iceland, Liechtenstein, and Norway

Directive (EC) 2004/48 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 29 April 2004 on the enforcement of intellectual
property rights

Guidelines for the Examination of Community Designs,
published by OHIM

Commission Regulation (EC) 2246/2002 of 16 December
2002 on the fees payable to the Office for Harmonization in
the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) in respect of
the registration of Community designs

Green Paper on the Legal Protection of Industrial Design, EC
Commission Working Document, I1I/F/5131/91-EN, June
1991

Hague Agreement Concerning the International Deposit of
Industrial Designs

Commission Regulation (EC) 2245/2002 of 21 October
2002 implementing Council Regulation (EC) 6/2002 on
Community designs

Guidelines for the Proceedings Relating to a Declaration of
Invalidity of a Registered Community Design, published by
OHIM

Manual concerning the Examination of Design Invalidity
Applications

Max Planck Institute for Foreign and International Patent,
Copyright and Competition Law, now the Max Planck
Institute for Intellectual Property and Competition Law
Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market (Trade
Marks and Designs). Also called OAMI in Spanish, HABM in
German, OHMI in French, and UAMI in Italian

xlv



List of Abbreviations

RCD
Register
Regulation

Renewal Guidelines

Trade Marks Directive

TRIPs
WIPO

Registered Community design

Register of Community designs maintained by OHIM
Council Regulation (EC) 6/2002 of 12 December 2001 on
Community designs

Registered Community Design Renewal Guidelines,
published by OHIM

Directive (EC) 2008/95 of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 22 October 2008 to approximate the laws of the
Member States relating to Trade Marks, codifying

Council Directive (EEC) 89/104 of 21 December 1988 and
the amendments thereto

Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property
World Intellectual Property Organization

xlvi



CONTENTS

Table of Cases

Table of Legislation

Comparative Table of the Directive and the Regulation
List of Abbreviations

1. Historical Introduction

o

2

Ai
A
B.
<
D
E
K
G

3. The System of Courts and Tribunals with Jurisdiction for

Initial Beginnings

Max Planck Institute Proposal
Green Paper

Commission Proposal

The Directive

The Regulation

ms of the EU-wide Legislation

Recitals

Opinion of the Economic and Social Committee
Implementing the Directive and the Regulation
Paris Convention

Locarno Agreement

TRIPs

. Conclusions

Community Design Disputes

3 L

Overview

OHIM

National Registries
National Courts
Community Design Courts
General Court

Court of Justice

4. Definitions

A.
B.
C.

Design
Product

Component Parts of Complex Products

xi

xvii
XXXi
xliii

xlv

1.02
1.16
185
1.30
151
1.58

2.04
2.14
237
2.20
223
2.30
2.34

3.03
3.04
3.07
3.08
3.10
5.23
3.25

4.03
4.46
4.84



Contents

5. Cumulative Effect with Other Intellectual Property Rights

A.
B.

Permissive Overlap with Non-Copyright Intellectual Property

Mandated Overlap with Copyright

6. Exclusions from Protection

A,

B.
C.
D.

Technical Function

Interconnections

Designs Contrary to Public Policy or to Accepted Principles of Morality
Effects of Invalidity

7. Unitary Character of EU-wide Design Rights and Territorial Effect

A.
B.

Unitary Character

Territorial Effect

8. Right to the Community Design

10.

11

.

= Bgl i ey 0 W

Designer

Right of Designer to be Cited

Successors in Title

Presumption of Ownership in Favour of the RCD Holder
Claims Relating to the Entitlement to a Community Design
Community Designs as Objects of Property

Rights in Rem

Levy of Execution

Insolvency Proceedings

Licensing

. Prior Designs

A. Nomenclature

B. Disclosure

C. Relevant Date for Prior Disclosure
D. Confidential Disclosures

E. Grace Period

Novelty

A. New

B. Date of Assessment of Novelty

C. ‘New’ versus ‘Individual Character’
Individual Character

A. Aims

xii

5.02
5.08

6.02
6.42
6.63
6.78

7.02
7.08

8.05
8.32
8.37
8.41
8.44
8.72
8.82
8.86
8.89
8.93

9.03
9.09
9.67
9.84
9.90

10.02
10.30
10.33

11.05



Contents

o O 6y e

The Informed User

The Informed User of Whart?
Evidence from the Informed User
Design Freedom

Opverall Impression

12. Grounds for Invalidity

A.

>

SmoTEg0

The Design Does Not Correspond to the Definition
of ‘Design’

The Design Does Not Fulfil the Requirements of
Articles 4 to0 9

Invalidity by Court Decision

Prior Conflicting Design

Earlier Rights in Distinctive Signs

Earlier Copyright Work

Badges, Emblems, and Escutcheons

Other Grounds of Invalidity

Consequences of Invalidity

13. OHIM

A.

CrEmomEmUgOow®

Information to the Public

Administrative Cooperation

Representation

Powers of the President and of the Administrative Board
OHIM Decision-making

Costs

Restitutio in Integrum

Appeals to the Boards of Appeal

Actions before the Court of Justice

Termination of Financial Obligations

14. RCDs

A.

o 0w

Advantages of an RCD Filing
Filingan RCD

Renewal

Transfer

Surrender

15. International Registrations

A,

Background

xiii

11.10
Y
172
11.76
11117

12.06

12.16
12.26
12.42
12.61
12.114
12,135
12.143
12.146

13.04
152
13.27
13.34
13.38
1359
13.66
13.71
1399
13.104

14.03
14.07
14.125
14.147
14.154

15.02



Contents

B.

C.

Adherence of the European Union

Amendments to the Regulation

16. Invalidity Proceedings before OHIM

A

FERS G D O P

Introduction

Why Apply to Invalidate an RCD?

The Applicant for Invalidity

Timing of RCD Invalidity Applications
The Application

Language of the Invalidity Proceedings
Fees

Admissibility

Evidence Before OHIM in RCD Invalidity Proceedings
Interpreting a Design

Decisions

‘Dead’ Designs

17. Unregistered Community Designs

A
B.
s
D

. Infringement

Commencement
Disclosure within the European Union

Term of Protection

18. Infringement

A.

mOmMEO O W

Presumption of Validity

Scope of Protection of Community Designs
Right to Use

Right to Prevent Third Party Use

Proof of Use

Evidence in Infringement Cases

Copying

Infringement of RCDs subject to Deferred Publication

19. Defences to Infringement

"

G

Invalidity
Exhaustion of Rights
Prior Use
Government Use

Limitations on Rights Conferred by Designs

Xiv

15.05
15.08

16.04
16.06
16.08
16.25
16.26
16.35
16.45
16.47
16.64
16.98
16.124
16.134

17.05
17.08
17.29
17.33

18.05
18.30
18.36
18.46
18.68
18.71
18.72
18.73

19.04
19.07
19.13
19.28
19.38



Contents

E.

G.

Good Faith

Freedom of Expression

20. Remedies

A.

Moo W

Pan-EU Scope of Sanctions
Invalidity

Infringement

Declaration of Non-Infringement

Provisional Measures

21. Jurisdiction

>

AT CT D OTmMEmYOowW

Introduction

Exclusive Jurisdiction of Community Design Courts

International Jurisdiction

National Jurisdiction of Community Design Courts

Which Community Design Court within the Member State?

Appellate Jurisdiction

Provisional Measures Jurisdiction

Jurisdiction in National Courts

Related Actions

Parallel Actions involving National (or Benelux) and Community Rights

Brussels Regulation

22. Two Case Studies

A.

B.

Procter & Gamble v Reckitt Benckiser
Apple v Samsung

23. The Design Directive

A.

I

Index

Interpretation of the Directive

Aims of the Directive

Scope of Application

Requirement to Protect National Registered Designs
Similarities with the Regulation

Differences between the Directive and the Regulation

XV

19.54
19.56

20.02
20.05
20.08
20.36
20.37

21.03
21.12
21.54
21.94
21.100
21.102
21,110
21.120
21125
21.160
21179

22.02
22.58

23.03
23.06
23.10
2307
23.20
23.22

419



