EUROPEAN UNION DESIGN LAW

A Practitioners' Guide

DAVID STONE



EUROPEAN UNION DESIGN LAW

A Practitioners' Guide

DAVID STONE

Simmons & Simmons LLP







Great Clarendon Street, Oxford, OX2 6DP, United Kingdom

Oxford University Press is a department of the University of Oxford.

It furthers the University's objective of excellence in research, scholarship, and education by publishing worldwide. Oxford is a registered trade mark of Oxford University Press in the UK and in certain other countries

© David Stone, 2012

The moral rights of the author have been asserted

First Edition Published in 2012

Impression: 1

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of Oxford University Press, or as expressly permitted by law, by licence or under terms agreed with the appropriate reprographics rights organization. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside the scope of the above should be sent to the Rights Department, Oxford University Press, at the address above

You must not circulate this work in any other form and you must impose this same condition on any acquirer

Crown copyright material is reproduced under Class Licence Number C01P0000148 with the permission of OPSI and the Queen's Printer for Scotland

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Data available

ISBN 978-0-19-964517-6

Printed in Great Britain by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0 4YY

Links to third party websites are provided by Oxford in good faith and for information only. Oxford disclaims any responsibility for the materials contained in any third party website referenced in this work.

EUROPEAN UNION DESIGN LAW

A Practitioners' Guide

For Andrew

FOREWORD

International design protection has existed for a long time. Since the Paris Convention of 1883 there has been a requirement for protection of industrial property rights in general and the specific obligation to protect designs was included in the Lisbon revision of the Convention in 1958.

However, the precise definition of the design, the appreciation of its novelty, and the minimum duration of its protection are still not included in the Paris Convention today. Because it is not harmonized internationally, design law has long been the 'poor child' of intellectual property protection. Even the nature of the protection is largely left to the parties of the Paris Convention. As a result, countries can either create a specific regime to protect designs or apply other intellectual property laws to them. All possible legal regimes exist in the world. Some countries apply patent law, others copyright or unfair competition.

Not only does the nature of the right differ from jurisdiction to jurisdiction, but its efficiency changes in scope and strength. Many jurisdictions currently only protect designs against slavish copying, or accept that identical designs are equally protected unless copying is proved. Combining design rights with other intellectual property rights is also treated differently. Some countries accept that a design can be protected at the same time through a registered design and a copyright (*droit d'auteur*). Other traditions do not accept such combinations.

The absence of international harmonization also has a major advantage: it allows contracting parties to invent new laws that give adequate protection, fully taking into account new realities. This is exactly what the EU legislature did. The adoption of the Design Directive harmonizing the laws of the Member States and the Regulation on the Community Design was a milestone in the intellectual property policy of the EU and beyond. It was based on the recognition that 'design' has become ever more important for product differentiation and product appeal in general.

The legislation was initiated by the Max Planck Institute in Munich, which made a study of the legal protection of design in the member states. This study strongly advocated the need for a new, harmonized, modern, and flexible design law as well as the creation of a unitary Community design. The new Community design that emerged is a two-tier system with, on the one hand, an unregistered design right and, on the other hand, a registered design.

After long debate, the new right introduced major legal novelties. The notion of individual character, for example, allows for the protection of creations that really constitute an addition to the prior art. At the same time this notion allows a broader scope of protection for designs.

This book by David Stone gives an historic overview of the genesis of the legislation, allowing the reader to understand better the context of the lawmaking and the importance of its results. It also provides a precise and authoritative view of the law as it is understood by the legislature and applied by both OHIM and judges. All aspects of the complex new legislation are studied.

David is one of the most influential and knowledgeable specialists of design law in Europe. He also possesses the rare gift of being able to communicate his enthusiasm for everything related to design with others—something that makes him a pleasure to work with.

It is no surprise, therefore, to find that this book is not a theoretical paper meant to satisfy the academic—even if experts will also find a lot to learn from it. On the contrary, it gives documented and readily understandable answers to central questions any practitioner or designer may be confronted with. It also gives a good view of the sometimes different approaches given by IP offices and judges. The two case studies in Chapter 22 illustrate this superbly.

Successful handbooks are meant to be updated regularly as the practice evolves. I warmly wish this work all the success it deserves so that its author will continue to keep us updated on design law in the European Union.

António Campinos President, OHIM

PREFACE

The introduction of a new intellectual property right is an event to be celebrated. Some ten years on from the harmonization of registered design law across the European Union, and nearly ten years from the first acceptance by OHIM of applications for registered Community designs, the celebration continues, as the new rights are found to be cost-effective, enforceable, and hence valuable. Any entity trading in the European Union would be unwise to continue to ignore them.

This book is about Community design rights, and harmonized pan-EU law on registered designs. It does not deal with other rights that may protect the appearance of a product, such as trade marks, copyright, and unfair competition/passing off. Nor does it attempt to deal with national procedure for registration or enforcement of design rights. However, there is now a sufficient body of jurisprudence from OHIM, the General Court, and courts in member states to begin to tease out the meaning of many of the neologisms in the Regulation and the Directive.

That task, however, is complicated by the difficulty in accessing decisions, and dealing with 27 different legal regimes and 23 official languages. The further availability of national decisions in key languages will assist greatly in harmonization of practice and procedure, the development of the law, and consistency of decisions.

Many issues covered in the Regulation and the Directive remain unlitigated, or guidance has not yet been provided by superior tribunals. This text therefore suggests provisional answers based on a purposive reading of the legislation. There are also areas where decisions differ: for example, the debate around 'solely dictated by technical function' is intense, and will now only likely be resolved by the Court of Justice. Some national courts have been slow to slough off their learnings under their unharmonized design law and some need more readily to embrace the new pan-EU regime. This will happen in time.

It has, however, been a great pleasure to delve deeply into the law that is available, and, where it is not, to suggest what the answer might one day be found to be.

Thanks are due to many: to Jeremy Phillips, who first planted the seeds of this project; to Luke Adams, my original commissioning editor, and to Ruth Anderson, Senior Commissioning Editor, and Faye Judges of Oxford University Press for their guidance and patience; to my colleagues on the MARQUES Designs Team for their work on four editions of *A Review of RCD Invalidity Decisions* (MARQUES, 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2011); to Angus McLean, my co-author of the infringement and defences chapters of the CIPA/ITMA *Community Designs Handbook* (Sweet and Maxwell, London, 2012); to António Campinos for his kind words; to Anne Steeb for her very welcome translations; to Helen Cheesman for her generous assistance; and to my colleagues Rafi Allos, Katherine Arden, Will Corbett, Laurens Kamp, Bronagh Kealey, Gavin Lawson, and Holly Windle for their helpful comments on earlier drafts. I would also like to thank my family for their love and support.

All errors remain mine, and I would appreciate your letting me know of any at david.stone@simmons.simmons.com.

The law is stated as of 1 May 2012.

David Stone Paris June 2012

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF THE DIRECTIVE AND THE REGULATION

Many of the substantive provisions in the Directive have an equivalent or similar provision in the Regulation, and should be interpreted accordingly.

	Directive		Regulation
Recitals	1	Recitals	None
	2		None
	3		None
	4		None
	5		None
	6		None
	7		31
	8		32
	9		None
	10		None
	11		None
	12		12
	13		14
	14		10
	15		11
	16		None
	17		None
	18		None
	19		13
	20		None
	21		None
Articles	1	Articles	3
Articles	2	Articles	None
	3(1)		None
	3(2)–(4)		4(1)–(3)
	4		5
Articles	5		6
	7		8
	8		9
	9		10
	10		12
Articles	11(1)–(7)		25 N
	11(8)		None
	11(9)		24(2)
	12(1)		19(1)
	12(2)		None
	13		20
	14		None
	15		21
	16		96(1)
	17		96(2)
	18		110
	19		None
	20		111
	21		None

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Brussels Convention Convention of 27 September 1968 on Jurisdiction and the

Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters,

now replaced by the Brussels Regulation

Brussels Regulation Council Regulation (EC) 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on

jurisdiction and the enforcement of judgments in civil and

commercial matters

CTM Community trade mark: an EU-wide registered right pursuant

to the CTM Regulation

CTM Regulation Council Regulation (EC) 207/2009 of 26 February 2009 on

the Community trade mark, codifying Council Regulation (EEC) 40/94 of 20 December 1993 on the Community trade

mark and the amendments thereto

Directive Council Directive (EC) 98/71 of 13 October 1998 on the legal

protection of designs

EC Treaty Treaty Establishing the European Community

EEA European Economic Area: the member states of the European

Union, plus Iceland, Liechtenstein, and Norway

Enforcement Directive (EC) 2004/48 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 29 April 2004 on the enforcement of intellectual

property rights

Examination Guidelines Guidelines for the Examination of Community Designs,

published by OHIM

Fees Regulation Commission Regulation (EC) 2246/2002 of 16 December

2002 on the fees payable to the Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) in respect of

the registration of Community designs

Green Paper On the Legal Protection of Industrial Design, EC

Commission Working Document, III/F/5131/91-EN, June

1991

Hague Agreement Concerning the International Deposit of

Industrial Designs

Implementing Regulation Commission Regulation (EC) 2245/2002 of 21 October

2002 implementing Council Regulation (EC) 6/2002 on

Community designs

Invalidity Guidelines Guidelines for the Proceedings Relating to a Declaration of

Invalidity of a Registered Community Design, published by

OHIM

OHIM

Manual Manual concerning the Examination of Design Invalidity

Applications

Max Planck Institute Max Planck Institute for Foreign and International Patent,

Copyright and Competition Law, now the Max Planck

Institute for Intellectual Property and Competition Law Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market (Trade

Marks and Designs). Also called OAMI in Spanish, HABM in

German, OHMI in French, and UAMI in Italian

List of Abbreviations

RCD Registered Community design

Register Register of Community designs maintained by OHIM
Regulation Council Regulation (EC) 6/2002 of 12 December 2001 on

Community designs

Renewal Guidelines Registered Community Design Renewal Guidelines,

published by OHIM

Trade Marks Directive Directive (EC) 2008/95 of the European Parliament and of

the Council of 22 October 2008 to approximate the laws of the

Member States relating to Trade Marks, codifying

Council Directive (EEC) 89/104 of 21 December 1988 and

the amendments thereto

TRIPs Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property

WIPO World Intellectual Property Organization

CONTENTS

Table of Cases			xvii
	of Legislation		xxxi
Comparative Table of the Directive and the Regulation		ation	xliii
List of Abbreviations			xlv
1. Hi	storical Introduction		
A.	Initial Beginnings		1.02
В.	Max Planck Institute Proposal		1.16
C.	Green Paper		1.23
D.	Commission Proposal		1.30
E.	The Directive		1.51
F.	The Regulation		1.58
2. Air	ms of the EU-wide Legislation		
A.	Recitals		2.04
В.	Opinion of the Economic and Social Comm	nittee	2.14
C.	Implementing the Directive and the Regula	ation	2.17
D.	Paris Convention		2.20
E.	Locarno Agreement		2.23
F.	TRIPs		2.30
G.	Conclusions		2.34
3. Th	e System of Courts and Tribunals with Ju	risdiction for	
Co	mmunity Design Disputes		
A.	Overview		3.03
В.	OHIM		3.04
C.	National Registries		3.07
D.	National Courts		3.08
E.	Community Design Courts		3.10
F.	General Court		3.23
G.	Court of Justice		3.25
4. De	finitions		
A.	Design		4.03
В.	Product		4.46
C.	Component Parts of Complex Products		4.84

5.	Cui	mulative Effect with Other Intellectual Property Rights	
	A.	Permissive Overlap with Non-Copyright Intellectual Property	5.02
	В.	Mandated Overlap with Copyright	5.08
6.	Exc	lusions from Protection	
	A.	Technical Function	6.02
	В.	Interconnections	6.42
	C.	Designs Contrary to Public Policy or to Accepted Principles of Morality	6.63
	D.	Effects of Invalidity	6.78
7.	Uni	tary Character of EU-wide Design Rights and Territorial Effect	
	A.	Unitary Character	7.02
	В.	Territorial Effect	7.08
8.	Rig	ht to the Community Design	
	A.	Designer	8.05
	В.	Right of Designer to be Cited	8.32
	C.	Successors in Title	8.37
	D.	Presumption of Ownership in Favour of the RCD Holder	8.41
	E.	Claims Relating to the Entitlement to a Community Design	8.44
	F.	Community Designs as Objects of Property	8.72
	G.	Rights in Rem	8.82
	Н.	Levy of Execution	8.86
	I.	Insolvency Proceedings	8.89
	J.	Licensing	8.93
9.	Pric	or Designs	
	A.	Nomenclature	9.03
	В.	Disclosure	9.09
	C.	Relevant Date for Prior Disclosure	9.67
	D.	Confidential Disclosures	9.84
	E.	Grace Period	9.90
10	No	velty	
10.		New	10.02
	В.	Date of Assessment of Novelty	10.02
		'New' versus 'Individual Character'	
	0.	11011 1613do Hittividuai Charactei	10.55
11.	Ind	ividual Character	
	A.	Aims	11.05

	В.	The Informed User	11.10
	C.	The Informed User of What?	11.57
	D.	Evidence from the Informed User	11.72
	E.	Design Freedom	11.76
	F.	Overall Impression	11.117
12.	Gre	ounds for Invalidity	
	A.	The Design Does Not Correspond to the Definition of 'Design'	12.06
	В.	The Design Does Not Fulfil the Requirements of Articles 4 to 9	12.16
	C.	Invalidity by Court Decision	12.26
	D.	Prior Conflicting Design	12.42
	E.	Earlier Rights in Distinctive Signs	12.61
	F.	Earlier Copyright Work	12.114
	G.	Badges, Emblems, and Escutcheons	12.135
	Н.	Other Grounds of Invalidity	12.143
	I.	Consequences of Invalidity	12.146
13.	OH	IIM	
	A.	Information to the Public	13.04
	В.	Administrative Cooperation	13.21
	C.	Representation	13.27
	D.	Powers of the President and of the Administrative Board	13.34
	E.	OHIM Decision-making	13.38
	F.	Costs	13.59
	G.	Restitutio in Integrum	13.66
	Н.	Appeals to the Boards of Appeal	13.71
	I.	Actions before the Court of Justice	13.99
	J.	Termination of Financial Obligations	13.104
14.	RC	Ds	
	A.	Advantages of an RCD Filing	14.03
	В.	Filing an RCD	14.07
	C.	Renewal	14.125
	D.	Transfer	14.147
	E.	Surrender	14.154
	di.	The state of the s	
15.	Inte	ernational Registrations	3
	A.	Background	15.02

	В.	Adherence of the European Union	15.05
	C.	Amendments to the Regulation	15.08
		and formed the first of the second that the first of the second the second that the second the seco	
16.	Inv	alidity Proceedings before OHIM	
	A.	Introduction and a superpart the superpart t	16.04
	В.	Why Apply to Invalidate an RCD?	16.06
	C.	The Applicant for Invalidity	16.08
	D.	Timing of RCD Invalidity Applications	16.25
	E.	The Application	16.26
	F.	Language of the Invalidity Proceedings	16.35
	G.	Fees	16.45
	H.	Admissibility	16.47
	I.	Evidence Before OHIM in RCD Invalidity Proceedings	16.64
	J.	Interpreting a Design	16.98
	K.	Decisions	16.124
	L.	'Dead' Designs	16.134
17.	Uni	registered Community Designs	
	A.	Commencement	17.05
	В.	Disclosure within the European Union	17.08
	C.	Term of Protection	17.29
	D.	Infringement	17.33
10	T C		
18.		ringement	10.05
	A.	Presumption of Validity	18.05
	В.	Scope of Protection of Community Designs	18.30
	C.	Right to Use	18.36
	D.	Right to Prevent Third Party Use	18.46
	E.	Proof of Use	18.68
	F.	Evidence in Infringement Cases	18.71
	G.	Copying	18.72
	H.	Infringement of RCDs subject to Deferred Publication	18.73
19	Def	Sences to Infringement	
1).		Invalidity	10.04
	A. B.		19.04
		Exhaustion of Rights	19.07
	C.	Prior Use	19.13
	D.	Government Use	19.28
	E.	Limitations on Rights Conferred by Designs	19.38

	F.	Good Faith	19.54
		Freedom of Expression	19.56
	G.	rection of Expression	19.30
20.	Rei	medies	
	A.	Pan-EU Scope of Sanctions	20.02
	В.	Invalidity	20.05
	C.	Infringement	20.08
	D.	Declaration of Non-Infringement	20.36
	E.	Provisional Measures	20.37
21.	Jur	isdiction	
	A.	Introduction	21.03
	В.	Exclusive Jurisdiction of Community Design Courts	21.12
	C.	International Jurisdiction	21.54
	D.	National Jurisdiction of Community Design Courts	21.94
	E.	Which Community Design Court within the Member State?	21.100
	F.	Appellate Jurisdiction	21.102
	G.	Provisional Measures Jurisdiction	21.110
	Н.	Jurisdiction in National Courts	21.120
	I.	Related Actions	21.129
	J.	Parallel Actions involving National (or Benelux) and Community Rights	21.160
	K.	Brussels Regulation	21.179
22.	Tw	o Case Studies	
	A.	Procter & Gamble v Reckitt Benckiser	22.02
	В.	Apple v Samsung	22.58
23.	The	Design Directive	
	A.	Interpretation of the Directive	23.03
	В.	Aims of the Directive	23.06
	C.	Scope of Application	23.10
	D.	Requirement to Protect National Registered Designs	23.17
	E.	Similarities with the Regulation	23.20
	F.	Differences between the Directive and the Regulation	23.22
Inde	ex		419